H. F. No. 604.

CHAPTER 71.

Bridge appropriation. An act to amend section 16 of chapter 290 of the Gencral Laws of 1903, entitled "An act to appropriate money out of the internal improvement fund to aid in building bridges and constructing roads and culverts, or draining lands or roads or other improvements, as the case may be, in certain counties in this state, and repealing certain appropriations heretofore made, and giving certain towns and counties the right to issue certificates of indebtedness."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section 16 of chapter 290 of the General Laws of 1903, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Lac qui Parle Lake. That the sum of four hundred (400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid the counties of Lac qui Parle and Chippewa in repairing the bridge across "Lac qui Parle Lake" in sections 24, 119, 43 and approaches thereto.

Supervision of Co. Comrs.

SEC. 2. That said repairs shall be made under the supervision of the county commissioners of said counties, who are hereby appointed commissioners upon part of the state for that purpose, and no part of the appropriation shall be paid out until repairs are made and certified to by said commissioners.

Payment.

- SEC. 3. That upon receipt of a report by such commissioners or a majority of them that the money has been expended and upon demand of such county commissioners or a majority of them, the state auditor shall draw his order in their favor on the state treasurer for the money belonging to said fund for the cost of such repairs, not exceeding \$400, and such treasurer shall thereupon pay such money to such commissioner.
- SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1905.